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Dr. K m Stffctag ttavh: May I know whether the Election Commission or the Government have given thought to this matter and if to, what is the considered opinion of the Government with regard to introducing this

Shrl Hajaraavis: I do not think any final decision has been reached But we envisage many difficulties in accepting these suggestions

Shri Shree Narayan Das: May I know whether Government have studied the second report submitted by the Election Commission and whether the recommendations that have been made are gomg to be incorporated by an amending Bill m the Representation of the People Act*

Shri Hajaraavis: The answer to th*
first question is 'Yes’ Those recommendations are being considered from time to time
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Shri Braj Raj Singh In view of the statement of the hon Deputy Sinister that they envisage so many difficulties, may I know what arc some of the difficulties’

Mr. Speaker: "Some” may mean big or small What are the main difficulties’ That is what he wants to know

Shri Hajamavis: The first and most obvious difficulty is that the parties provide money for expenditure on all*
India basis and it will be difficult to allocate expenditure either region-wise or between elections to the Central Legislature and the State Legislatures
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Shri C K. Bhattacharya: Has Government received any suggestion to>
abolish this system of submission of a return of election expenses on the ground that it is unreal*

Shri Raja rna vis That is being considered
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. . tJ J Shri S. M Bauerjee.
^Shri Aorobindo Ghent.

Will the Minister of Home Affairs be pleased to state

(a) whether the officer* who were involved in the Mundra affairs in connection with the Life Insurance Corporation investment and exonerated o f the chaiges against them have been reappointed, and

(b) if 60, when and m what Ministries?

The Minuter of State In the Ministry of Home Affairs (Shri Datar): (a) and (b) Out of the two officers of the All India Services involved in this case Shn H M Patel has resigned from the service and Shn G R Kamat has been appointed as Officer on Special Duty m the India Refineries Limited with effect from 22nd June.
1959

Shrl 8 M. Banerjee: As far as the UP.SC report was concerned, Mr-Kamat was censured May I know
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the circumstances under which he has been provided with another Job of
.auch importance and whether thia Job carries more salary than what ho was jetting there?

Shri Datar: It wa» open to him to have resigned and he haa resigned.
H ie resignation has been accepted by the Bombay Government.

Shri 8. ML Banerjee: 1 am asking about Shri Kamat and not Shri Patel.

t t i l Datar: So far as Shri Kamat is
•concerned, after the administration of censure, he was appointed to this post.

Mr. Speaker: That is exactly what the hon. Member want* to know, vie. why after the censure has been passed, he was appointed to this post and
-whether it is a fact that the salary he is now getting is higher than the salary that he was getting before

Shri Datar: So far as censure is concerned, it does not come in the way of even rising from one grade to another. (interruptions). I am pointing out the rules; under the Government Servants Conduct Rules, censure does not come in the way of his being appointed to some other post

Shri Braj Raj Singh: May I know whether it is a fact that this officer is getting « higher salary now than what he was getting previously?

Shri Datar: I do not know the exact salary that he gets now

The Minister of Finance (Shri Merarji Degai); He is getting a lesser salary.

Mr. Speaker: He is getting a lesser salary than what he was getting then.

Shri S. M. Banerjee: The hon Mims, ter has stated that censure does not debar anybody from getting a higher post, or any other post. Then what was the fun in punishing this man?
1 want to know whether censure is a punishment for promotion to a Jugher office?

Shri Datar: Censure itself la «
punishment After tato mu count th* fact that he had been can. sured, he had been appointed to this poet; because, ha was not removed from service.

Shri 8. M. Banerjee: May I know whether it is a fact that Shri Patel, after resignation, is trying tor a Job in some corporation and, if so, whether he will be taken back in any of the corporations or any other post?

Shri Datar: So far as Shri Patel is concerned, 1 am not aware o f it.
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Shri Datar: No, sir It is not necessary. He can resign. It amounts to retirement

Ex-Servicemen
*831 Raja Mahendra Fratap: Will the Minister of Defence be pleased to state

(a) the steps taken to rehabilitate and provide employment to ex. servicemen during 1958 and 1959 so far. and

(b) whether it is a fact that some ex-servicemen who were discharged on medical grounds have been given no aid’

The Deputy Minister o f Defeaee (Sardar Majitbia): (a) and (b). A statement containing the required information is placed on the Table of the Lok Sabha. [See Appendix in, annexure No. 36],

Baja Mahendra Pratap: Have you any prepared statistics as to how many hundred thousands of these ex-servicemen are there? I am asking this question because according to one estimate it is 20 lakhs whereas according to another estimate it is 60 lakhs. I also want to know bow many of them are suffering now.

